C .

' ( q /&}5 ’
COMPTROLLER GENERAI, OF THIZ UNITED STATIS ) /

B-179146 Saptember 28, 1973

Hr. Rufus E, Barsither
950 Tasman Drive, Space 53
Sunnyvale, California 94086

Dear Hr, Barcithers

Thie refers to your letter of June 8, 1973, vharcin you request o
review of the settlemwnt of the Traisporkation and Claims Division of
our Office dated Apri) 5, 1973, vwbich allowed the sum of $1,279,95 of
thae total of $2,025,03 you claimed as expenses lncurred incident to a
change of station from Los Angeles, California, to Manlo Yark,
California, in March 1Y72 as an ewployee of the Ceological Survey,
United Gtates Departnent of the Interior,

You sBay that the differenca dn what was cloined and what was alloved
wie uainly because you were not allowed the cost incurred in the dis-
assenblae and asscabling of your wobile hope, lihile you clainmad a §200
wiscellaneous expense allowanca you wore allovad £607,420 which was tho
mecduun allowance wialch could be paid under acction 3,3bh of Office of
Managevent and ludjzet Clrcular o, A-56, revised August 17, 1971, The
miscelleneoun allowance covers generul types of costu lnherent in relo-
cation of a place of rasiuence Including costs involved n tho relocation
of a mobile houe other tnan costs of tranaportation,

You clained the following expenses incurred incident to the shipnant
of your 24 x 60 foat wohile hona which was transporcted in two partst

Tranuportatiod 400 miles at 59 cents per nile & 236,00
Transportation 400 miles at 59 cents per rile 236.00
Disasucnble snd rcaasenble of wobile liowe soctions 25,00
Roawood pads 0,00
Carport disassenble | - 05,50
Patio awvning disassouble and asscmble _ 17&:00
Skirting disassemble and asseumble 162,00
1 R T

[j];,_' s e Lot =
U9ed G

WASHINGTON, D.C, 20348 e (-nl
I



.+ B~179146

Storagas shad dianssemhla and assezblad
Refrigeration unit disassembled and assenbled
2 stepa disassembled and ngsewblad
2 hitches disassenblad and assembled

Total

U-llpul trailer rental usod in officinl transfer

§ 25,00
50.00
20,00
20,00

$1,470,50

$ 29,87

Of tha amounts set out above you werae allowed $472 representing

reimbursement for tho cost of transporting the two sections of your

expandable trailev,

PYaynent of the cost of tramsporting an ormployee's "house trailer or
rpobila dwelling" incident to a pervaneut change: of station ia authorized

by 5 U,8.C, 5724(b) vhich provides as follows:

"(b) Under such regulations as the Prosident may
preacribe, an eunployre who transports a housa trailer or
mobile dwelling inalda the continental United States, insida
Aliaska, or botween the continental United Stotes and Alaska,
for use as a residence, and who othervwise would be entitled
to transportation of houschold goods and personal effecta
under subsection (2) ¢f this saction, is enticled, instead

. of that transportation, to—

(L) a reaninabla allowance not in cxcess

of 20 cents a miic for transportation of the

house tyroiler or mobile dwelling, 1f the tvaller
or dwelling is transported by the employee; or

"(2) commarcial transportation of tha house
trailer or mobile dwelling, at Government eoAponse,

or roimbursanment to the enployec tnerefor, including

. the paymeut of nucessavy tolle, charges, and permit
fees, 41f the trailer or dwelling is not transported

by the amployee,



B-179146 T

Howaver, payzent under this subscetion may not ezcead the
raxiizun payasent to which the employee othiervise would ba
cnticled undir pubsection (a) of tils section for transpor-
tation and tewporary ctorage of his household zuvods and
personal cffects in connection with this transier,”

Section 9 ol Offico of Management and Nudget Circular No. A-56,
vevisad August 17, 1971, in effect at the tine of your transfer, which
was iosusd purcuant to & dolepation of authority irom the President
containad in Envcutive Oxdor o, 11230 of June 28, 1%65, ao onended,
contains binding regulatiens with repavd to payment by tho Govevnneut
of expenses incurrced yndar the suthovity of the quoted atatute, Para-
groph 9.3 enumeratos the erpenses that nay and may not ba paid by the
Governrent incident to commercial transportation of a nobile hone as

follauss

! 19,3 Computstion of sllouancus

“a, Transportation by o commoreinl carrier

"(1) Tariff vates, The sllowance shall include
the carrier's charyes for sctual transportation of ths nobile
hone fo an amount no¢ excaaddng tho applicable tariif an
approved by the Interstatsn Couworce Comninsion (or appropriate
§tate xesulatory body for fuirastare novenents) for transpor—
tation of a nobilo hova of tho cire sud typa involved for the
diotmce involvad, provided any substantial deviation fromn
pnilaagae shown in the srandard highway uileaze guides shall be
eyplainad,

“(2) Yeea, tolls and charves, 7The allowance also
shall f{nelude feorry favaes and brildga, voad, nad tunnel tolla,
taxoes, charges or foes {ixed by a State or other poveraucnt
authority for permite tu transport robile honmes in or through
it jurisdiction and carriers' roxvice chavges for obtaining

' { necassayy peruite,

"(3) Charges exvluded, Allowances shall not
fnclude conte of praparing mebile houns for sovement, main-
tenance, roposirs, storage, inourance for veluwation of homces




- B~179146

L]

abova carrfers! naximum vesponsibility, wor charges designuted
in the tariffs as 'Specinl Servica,' But sec section 3 which
relates to the niscellaneous expense allowance."

. A1l ~f the chavges for which you claim reimburaepent except the
actual transportation charpes ara not refwbuvseble wdar that section,
Reiwbuxsenent of the coat of preparing a moblle howea for movewent ia
spacifically prohibited and the cost of reasscnbly 16 wot listed a8 a
retubursable item, Furtheyx, this 0ffice has consiatently Jdisallowved
ralwvburgerent of the costs of disassenbly and rease- iy wader the liy
end rogulations partaining to the transportation of wobile hozcs, See
B-~172094, July 20, 1971, copy enclosed, liowaver, as woted abave thoaa:
expenang may be consideared in determining the employee's entitlepent to
o miseellanpous expense allowance, See section 3,1b(2) of Circular
Ho, A=56, aupra, liince you have been reimburded the traneportation
chaxyes allovable as well as the maximwa mdscallencous erponse allowance
no further rveisburscient may bha alloved,

e

That part of your clain for reimbursemant of the cost of a U-Haul
eraller was propoerly disullowved sinca gection 9,la of the quoted xegu-
lationg pravides that an employne who 1o autitled to tranaportation of
hia household poods shall, in lieu of such tramsportation, be entitled
to en ellovance for the transporxtation of a mobile hiona for uae a3 a
vasldouce,

You state that sinca you paved the Govermwment woney by not sellling
your wrobila houne and purchasing a new tobile o ov liousa at your uew
duty station the Governnent should redrburse you all the expenscs
involved, However, such fact canunot serve oa a basds for allowing your
¢laim since any refmbursemant you are entitled to for wmoving your mobilla
hows 18 govarned by tha la? and ragulations as discussed above,

Sincerealy yours,

Paul 0, Deabling

meiing Cowptroller Generul
of the Unltad States

t

L]
‘-

~?





